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T, q€ A€ AR & NHISHT IA1aT7
T @Y ggwEq gnm ) Tafay ag gma
¥ Ehn U JRefwe 7 )

MR, CHAIRMAN: I am convinced that the tape-recorder has taken the whole thing and I am of opinion that the statement has been made. So far as the other matter is concerned, it is having my attention. No more on this.

SHRI G, MURAHARI: Sir,...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Leave it to me.

st TREY : 9rg 39 fEEy yorFT ga AT & ave Afwg 4

qE & whawe
SHRI LOKANATH MISRA (Orissa):
Sir, the point is this. I am just explaining it and I will take only two minutes. Either a statement has to be audible or it has to be placed on the Table of the House. If it is placed on the Table of the House it will go into the record. There is no difficulty about it. But when the All India Radio, which is an institution of the Government, announced that it was completely inaudible and when all the newspapers in the country....
(Interriptions.) Please listen to me.
It is very important. I am not yielding

SHRI P. C. MITRA (Bihar): Al
India Radio said “was inaudible from the gallery, it might be audible in

the House.” .

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA:
Please sit down, you do wnot understand. The point is this.

Unless something is audible, unless the Members in the House know that something has been spoken or something has been said or, in the alier-
native, something has been placed on the Table of the House, should it go on record? ‘The record is a sacred thing so far as Rajya Sabha is concerned.

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1t will be a lesson to the Members that the affairs of this House should be conducted in a proper manner and everything is audible. I you make a great noise, how can it be audible when a statement is made?

wy e ¢ Fw W feafa
qr sfmy & wo g e s 0
fF omr 2oy [ | TRifew
FIFAES T AT A | _
MR. CHAIRMAN: No more. Short
Notice Question.

Y THTAW : W9 TF HIS F1
| ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I shall do it

Short Notice Question, Mr. A. D.
Mani.
SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND

ANSWER
DENTAL OF MATERNITY LEAVE

3. SHRI A. D. MANI:+
SHRI D. THENGARI:
SHRI RAINARAIN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether orders have been issued by his Ministry to deny maternity leave to women employees who bear more than three children; and

(b) it so, on whose recommendation these orders have been issued?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING (SHRI B. S.
MURTHY): (a) The Ministry of Finance have issued orders on the 30th June, 1967 to the effect that as an aid to the furtherance of Family Planning Programme, maternity leave will not, in future, be available to non-industrial Central Government employees having three or more living children. These orders will take effect from 1st April 1968.

+The question wag actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
A. D, Mani. s

.o -
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(b) Restriction on maternity benefits to women workers after the 3rd child was recommended by the Central Family Planning Board.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS: It is a fantastic order.

SOME HON. MEMBERS:
reply was not audible.

MR, CHAIRMAN: You make such a noise that he cannot be held responsible. Mr. Murthy, will you kindly read it again more clearly?

SHRI B. 5. MURTHY: Sir, 1 have been reading it clearly. I shall read the answer again:

“(a) The Ministry of Finance have issued orders on the 30th June, 1967 to the effect that as an aid to the furtherance of Family Planning Programme, maternity leave will not, in future be available to non-industrial Central Government employees having three or more living children.” ....

SHRI G, MURAHARI: They should deliver in the office?

SERI B. S. MURTHY:

The

“These orders will take effect from 1st April 1968.

(b) Restriction on maternity benefits to women workers after the 3rd child was recommended by the Central Family Planning
Board.”

~ SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: Sir, I am suggesting that this order is of such an extraordinary nature that it has shocked the conscience of the whole country, and therefore please permit a discussion on this order.

SHR] A. D. MANI: Sir, I want to put two questions. I want to make
& personal reference to you also, Sir.
You have been a labour leader of national reputation. May I ask the Minister whether this order is in consonance with internationally accepted labour conventions? Is it a denial of fundamental rights for a person to have four or five children?
If maternity leave is given, it is not an act of courtesy; it i on health grounds that maternity leave is given.
There are doctor Members in this House. May 1 ask the Minister whether all these points were taken into consideration by the Ministry of Finance when they passed this stupid and foolish order?

SHRI B. S, MURTHY: I have no idea as to the stupidity of the order, but I know the wisdom of a policy like this because, as the hon. Members know, there are 55,000 children being borne every day. Therefore, the Central Government have taken up the family planning programme as a national programme, (Interruption). I am only giving some information for the elucidation of the hon. Members. Thexefore, the Finance Ministry has issued such an order, as wag already stated by me.

SHRI A. D, MANI: May [ ask . . .

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: The lady Members should get priority.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Sir, this is my second questiop. May I ask the Deputy Minister whether the Finance Ministry consulted the Law Minstry in regard to this order because it is in conflict with fundamental rights?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: I may tell the hon. House that the TFinance Ministry has consulted not only the Law Ministry but also the Home
Ministry.

SHR1 D. THENGARI: May I know whether the Government have collected data before passing such an order about the total number of women employees in their employ who have borne three or more children? Have the Government collected the data? Secondly, have they consulted before passing such an order the ANl India Women's Conference on the one hand and the Central Government Employees’ Associations and the {Central Labour Associations on the other hand; have they consulied them? g s

En
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SHRI B. S, MURTHY: The idea is that a family should be a emall family with not more than three children. Therefore, the order is here that when there are three living children, a mnon-industrial Central Government employees may not be given the benefits of maternity leave.

SHRI D. THENGARI: The hon.
Minister has no. replied to my question; firstly, whether these organisations have bheen consulted; secondly, what is the total number of women employees who have borne three or more children.

SHRI B. S, MURTHY: As a matter ot fact it is only about non-industrial Central Government employees.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is whether you have consulted those organisations.

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: The organisations have been consulted,

SHRI D. THENGARI: Which organisations have been consulted?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He says they have consulteq the organisations
_concerned,

o Tt e gafy s e
¥ qofas {oaw gET g, W fET ot qry sfaw wud ov wfgar aww
W ¥ T g T dEY &
g AT TAR E 1
MR, CHAIRMAN: Not at all.

Y ORI ¢ gAT NET H Y afgari #1 fany gfgsr fad @ &)
o & wrAE welr S ¥ ¢F fAaen ag wom argar g e fafry dog aewdl &
9 W qATAg] 1 QF afad S T
g gt aF ¥ IEE) § AR s
T gT o TE W R R wE $
AT TP AT B g @ § )
RWIRAIFTY @I, F Fh F-R 3 amrd T (7w @ AR A
15 daaT fagr s f& g
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Tt g€ wmardy ax sfaw s o
FFAr 7 1wy q@m o § o1 A1
sifow 7l o< famr ag ¥ wm g afer FER A T ¥ Ao
TraraE aw kE 1Y

HW, TF W O, SArEgw J
T 93 faar o, it ot fee s og
T § if welt St A =0 veE Ay o
JATAAAT FEA X qE@H T 1 F
78 faEgm & R 9% T v &
TEIH AT A AT | o6 &7 A0y
7 % TSee
FY GETAH TET AU O], 9AF AR
HeAt O AR I@ F AR A 9T q9v
qf@ 9T, ¥ F AR JAT I AR
HAM, I8 AR Tt e wegfa fagra & | &Y & ag St wrEE  fw
Y FAAT8 8, S & 9fF QuT ARy
W F 9 79 WA I G I qRA
FT AT FAT | Y St awan i
o wifedt T Y =T T @
WE & WA o ¥ owAw <
qAT A IF A 9@ 9X A
@ fagr s ? Ay oW dfae gar
¥ FifE W= FE ¥ W A
TER NG T Ft Joery g o gragt N wfy it § sEN @
qeg Fr gIeqr A g, b oSy oA
FTAQ FTIT T @ & 98 TGS
TN IR AL FA R, AR AG o wAv g1, =g ferr et €1, OR g TR
wefY g 1 &Y § ag st g o
faq %1 FoIkaT F UT 9T ;I ALY four mar f5 AR Iy SR
THEN I g faarer fear s ?
T IR § A T AT HT 7
Haraw Fasedl o A v aagi?
wRAE fFmd ®& ad o ok
g F fag ag v FT01 A1 Tw®d
27
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T T Tqrey Harew ¥ FaA e fozq oy &, o frdus feew
TR §, S AIQ F A ST
§ =IO aCET F AV g qqarEn
AT AT R FFEd ¥ |
¢ wifs i Fw AR Ay AT §
MR AR ¥ AR YA ER
yfe astawfy 1y, IEE @
@I geAga F¢ | A § qg =
wET g fF g F Wt @ oY
wERET F7 g ag dur g R S
FAIQ § ST moaw ®@T g 7
wfaam ¥ #T w FA & qEias w4-
it T afaw § SER aE
| FAr ST @ g "R St oA
AT g o1 IT § T qeAT o
SHRI B. S. MURTHY: Sir, it is a marathon question. Firstly, he asked why we did not first consult the Members of Parliament and then issue this order, Cew T

¥ . 5o

oY THAATCQAN : Ig A FAVET QY qrignd ug #7491 f5 gamew «
TR Fwrg Wit @ A1 ag wwrg wwl
TR § W ow ¥ A
T Sy %1 fean o

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: No, Sir. The Ministry is in consultation with a number of organisations, with a number of institutions and also with a number of Members of Parliament informally and it is trying to have and we have planned it—a seminar or a symposium where Members of Parliament also will be requested to give us their opinions.

As regards the second question, about the sloka which he has quoted, I do not think that I have come across that sloka. But I think the sloka which should be now repeated by every Member of Parliament is that which Lord Krishna has given to Arjuna:

gequiy aftersq wrdE w0 A |
Therefore, the nation today should consider family-planning as the one programme to which every individual should devote his energy.

Sir, Shri Rajnarain also said that the Ministers must be removed if they have got more than three children. I would like to make him understand that it is only about maternity benefit and Ministers have no such ...
(Interruptions).

SHRIMATI YASHODA REDDY: I
am not concerned with labour conventions or labour laws regulating this thing. But this is sort of a more human question. Only the Government of India could bring forward such a ridiculous or fantastic if not fantabulous suggestion that maternity leave and benefits should be stopped when the mother concerned is bringing forth her fourth child, I do not entirely agree with the hon. Minister that family-planning programme has to come into this country, that there should be family planning and that the family should be contirolled. But all that I would like to ask the Minister is this. He says that maternity leave is stopped to a woman who has already borne three children who are living; s0, the maternity leave will be stopped for the fourth child. How does it help the family planning programme? After all, nobody takes maternity leave before the child is in the process of being born or unless the mother is already having the baby in her. Nobody applies for maternity leave earlier. And by stopping the maternity leave, do they expect that the lady concerned ... (Interruptions). Do not talk all sorts of things.
Do they expect the lady to work all through the time, even at the time of child birth? It is only understandable to the Government of India. By refusing maternity leave, are they going to stop the child from being born from the womb of the mother and make family planning a success?
I do not understand how, by stopping the maternity leave for the fourth child, you are going to make the programme g success, It is rather ridiculous. Only they can understand it.
I want an answer, feg

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: At present, the birth rate is 41 per thousand. The idea is that it must be reduced to 25 per thousand. The hon. Member has put a pertinent question: How can the fourth child be stopped even if there are no maternity leave and benefits?
We are only making the parents forewarned that for your fourth child, We are not giving you any maternity
Teave.

SHRIMATI YASHODA REDDY:
Why do you refuse leave?

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: Ag if she has conceived before ... (Inter-Tuptions}.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: May
1 request the Government to withdraw this fantastic and stupid order and not
~turn the science of demography into demagogy and consequential disgrace
{0 the country? The Government should take care in passing such orders and the Minister should not justify such an order. It is not a matter to be laughed at. It is something sur-Pprising that the Government of India claiming to be an able Government can pass such a fantastic and stupid order and the Minister has the audi-
city to support this order and defend it in this House, May I have the assurance of the hon. Minister that this order will be withdrawn forthwith without any delay and without any discussion and without causing disgrace to the country?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: S8ir, I do not know whether it is a stupid order.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: It is;
it is the sense of the whole House.
Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Minister should learn to know and gauge public opinion in the country and also in the House. They should not be guided by the science that they have learnt in some foreign country and should not try to apply certain statistics in this country.

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: I have been trying to learn, not stupidity, but wisdom. What I would to say is this . .

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: At the moment you are supporting stupidity, nothing else.

SHRI B. S. MURTHY 1 may tell him that . . . s

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is a matter of opinion.

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: ... as citi-
zenes of this country, if we do not take necessary action to stop this demographic explosion . . (Interruptions) Don’t shout.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: The
Minister should know that I am not shouting and he shoyld know how to keep the etiquette and dignity of the House. I have made this Minister {ime and again to know how to behave with Members . . . (Interruptions). I
am pressing my point. I am not shouting. The Deputy Minister should know how to behave. I am not at the mercy of the Ministers here,

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: I am no{ also at your mercy.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR 0,1
course, you are at the mercy of the Members.

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: Sir, I protest . . . (Interruptions). Sir, 1 was
trying to (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: There seems to be very strong views on this mafter as I could see that a number of hon. Mem-~
bers are standing and expressing their views. I wonder if this subject could be brought up again after some of those who feel very strongly have had a discussion with the Minister and then try and see how best ..

HON. MEMBERS: No, no.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: Sir, a discussion should take place in this
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House, not at the Chamber of the Minister. Then only many Members will get an opportunity. A two-hour discussion should be granted in this House.

SHRI M, P. BHARGAVA: I have to make a submission in this connection.
The discussion shoulq take place in this House when the Minister who has gone to Russia for getting further knowledge in this subject comes back.
We should have a full-fledged discussion in this House for {wo hours.

AN HON. MEMBER: On Monday . . . (Interruptions).

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: I would like to submit, Sir, that we are fully conscious, and we realise the sentiments for a discussion on the subject. And we will have no objection, if you permit the discussion.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right, we will have an hour's discussion.

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI:
We want two hours.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. Two hours.

P .
et -
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

PARK CONCENTRATION ON RAJASTHAN
BORDER

*323. SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

A
(a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan has concentrated troops on Rajasthan borders; and

(b) if so, the action being taken by Government tc meet the situation?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SARDAR SWARAN SINGH): (a) No unusual concentration of Pakistani iroops in this area has come to our notice recently.

(b) Government keep a close watch on Pakistan military dispositions and take note of any changes therein having a bearing on our security. to Questions 2696
AT TR AT TR et
T

*330. it FaAEEATC wRTATE Ot
AvfEar : a7 d3fre wrd waT gg qare.
#tFmwa 5 oo

() ddT qrwa quT AFAEA
Frated, a5 ¥ f6u U mmw F e
A1 AT, 1966 § QW gfow ge-
formiic g ot ot e % a9 &),
IEEHT FT IFOH @ ;WK

() fraw =afs St g g
Wk 99 % favg w R wHaE 9
T ?

+[REGIONAL PASSPORT AND IMMIGRATION
OFFICE, MADRAS

*330. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Wilk the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the result of the enquiry which:
the Special Police Establishment had started in January, 1986 in the cases of embezzlement committed in the Regional Passport and Immigration Office, Madras; and

(b) the number of persons who-
were found guilty and the actiom:
that was taken against them?]

s w7 R (st Two o
arern ) (F) AR (@) qBae
" W, Wwa yfew efsawie
(Special Police Establishment) Y qqT AT o6 AT TR FITA, WA (Regional Passport Office, Madras)
w g fefaom soe-a-Sfimx
{(Upper Division Clerk-Cum-Cashiery
LT 87 &7 1A 4 & fag faedere
971 99 W w9 T AR
AHHT, WwE ¥ fq@w a1 2 qa
¥ oo fegr T | ag Sy qrar war Wi

., 1L, ] ¥English translation.

